
Members of the public are welcome to view this meeting and receive information 
about it.   
 

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.   
 

For further information please call 0191 643 5359. 
 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

 
4 December 2020 
 
To be held on Tuesday, 15 December 2020 commencing at 10.00 am. This meeting will 
be conducted using video conferencing technology and will be streamed live on the 
Council's YouTube channel. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of substitutes 
 
To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also requested to complete a Declarations of Interests card 
and submit return it to the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 November 
2020. 
 

5 - 6 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

5.   Planning Officer Reports 
 
To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items. 
 
 

7 - 12 

6.   20/01421/FUL, Dorset Arms, Dorset Avenue, Wallsend 
 
To determine a full planning application from the Dorset Arms Hotel for 
change of use from public house, restaurant and hotel (sui generis) to 
14 bedroom hotel with associated facilities (use class C1). 
 

13 - 26 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Planning Committee:  
 

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Trish Brady (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Brian Burdis Councillor Linda Darke 
Councillor Sandra Graham Councillor Muriel Green 
Councillor Frank Lott (Chair) Councillor Paul Richardson 
Councillor Willie Samuel Councillor John Stirling 
Councillor Frances Weetman  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 24 November 2020 

 
Present:  Councillor T Brady (in the Chair) 

  Councillors K Barrie, B Burdis, L Darke, S Graham, 
M Green, P Richardson, W Samuel, J Stirling and 
F Weetman 

 
Apologies:  Councillor F Lott 

 
 
PQ119/20 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
 
PQ120/20 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
PQ121/20 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2020 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 
PQ122/20 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
 
PQ123/20 20/01047/FUL, Land North of 45 Sunholme Drive, Wallsend 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Persimmon 
Homes (North East) for development of 35 residential dwellings (C3 use) with the 
associated infrastructure and landscaping.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a) the relationship between this and the earlier planning application 12/0225/FUL for the 

delivery of up to 650 dwellings on the developable area. The planning officers considered 
that an increase to 680 dwellings was not significant and acceptable; 

b) the action being taken by the Council to ensure that the conditions attached to planning 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Tuesday, 24 November 2020 

application 12/02025/FUL relating to landscaping were being discharged; 
c) the number and location of the affordable homes to be delivered onsite and secured 

under the terms of a Section 106 agreement; and 
d) the confirmation received from the contaminated land officer that a proposed condition 

requiring the applicant to investigate gas emissions from underground workings was no 
longer required. 

  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application subject to completion of 
a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the 
conditions set out in the planning officer’s report and addendum and the addition, omission 
or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary; and 
(2) the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure be granted delegated authority to 
determine the application following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following: 
25% (9 affordable units) affordable housing: affordable housing provision to be delivered 
onsite  
£3,629.12 – allotments: towards allotment provision in the south west of the borough  
£7,000.00 – ecology and biodiversity: towards mitigating the impacts at the Rising Sun 
Country Park  
£18,637.50 – parks and greenspace: towards mitigating impacts on nearby parks and 
greenspace  
£100,000.00 – primary education  
£7,000.00 or 1 apprentice – Employment and training  
£5,285.00 – coastal mitigation 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  15 December 2020 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
 
 
Background Papers - Access to Informat
[...]
 
such as to give reasonable grounds for suggesting that the decision has 
already been made by the Council. 
 
Lobbying  
 
Members of the Planning Committee should ensure that their response to any 
lobbying is not such as to give reasonable grounds for their impartiality to be 
questioned. However all members of the Council should ensure that any 
responses do not give reasonable grounds for suggesting that a decision has 
already been made by the Council. 
 
Members of the Planning Committee should not act as agents (represent or 
undertake any work) for people pursuing planning applications nor should they 
put pressure on officers for a particular recommendation. 

Page 10



 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
CONTENTS 

 
6 20/01421/FUL  Northumberland  
  

Dorset Arms Dorset Avenue Wallsend Tyne And Wear NE28 8DX  
  
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Application 
No: 

20/01421/FUL Author: Julia Dawson 

Date valid: 30 September 2020 : 0191 643 6314 
Target 
decision date: 

25 November 2020 Ward: Northumberland 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: Dorset Arms, Dorset Avenue, Wallsend, Tyne And Wear, NE28 
8DX 
 
Proposal: Change of use from public house, restaurant and hotel (sui 
generis) to 14 bedroom hotel with associated facilities (use class C1) 
(revised description).  
 
Applicant: Dorset Arms Hotel, Mr Stan Madgin Dorset Arms Dorset Avenue 
Wallsend Tyne And Wear NE28 8DX 
 
Agent: Pd Technical Services, Mr Peter Dawson 21 Sedburgh Road North 
Shields NE25 8UG  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
It is recommended that members indicate they are minded to approve the 
application subject to the consultation period expiring on 11th December 
2020, and the conditions set out below and the addition or omission of any 
other considered necessary, subject to the receipt of any additional 
comments received following expiry of the consultation period and grant 
delegated powers to the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure to 
determine the application providing no further matters arise which in the 
opinion of the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure, raise issues not 
previously considered which justify reconsideration by the Committee.   
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 The main issues for Members to consider are: 
 
- Principle of the proposed development; 
- Impact on neighbouring amenity; 
- Impact of the proposal upon the character and appearance of surrounding area; 
and 
- Impact on the highway network. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



1.1 Consultation responses and representations received as result of the publicity 
given to this application are set out in the appendix to this report. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site  
2.1 The site to which the application relates is The Dorset Arms which is a large 
detached building located on Dorset Avenue in Wallsend.  The host property is 
north western facing onto Dorset Avenue with a large area of 
hardstanding/parking area to the side and rear, which is accessed via an opening 
onto Dorset Avenue.  An external seating area is located within the garden at the 
front of the premises.  
 
2.2 A two storey semi-detached residential dwelling at 9 Dorset Avenue is 
located adjacent to the application site to the south west.  The rear gardens of 
residential dwellings facing onto Station Road abut the side/north eastern 
boundary of the site.  Beyond the rear boundary of the application site is a 
residential care home with associated garden (Eothen Home). 
 
2.3 The surrounding area is residential in nature and largely consists of two 
storey semi-detached and terraced family dwellings.  The last use of the 
application site was as a public house and restaurant with hotel accommodation. 
 
3.0 Description of the Proposed Development  
3.1 The proposal relates to the change of use of the site to a hotel (Use Class 
C1) with fourteen bedrooms.  In order to accommodate the change of use the 
following internal changes are proposed to the ground floor layout of the building: 
 
3.2 Omission of ground floor dining room, bar, games and function rooms and 
toilets and the creation of six bedrooms with bathrooms, a 
reception/administration/breakfast area and a staff room. 
 
4.0 Relevant Planning History  
99/01862/FUL - Extend function room, kitchen and yard area. Conservatory 
extension to the rear and alterations to car park including erection of 2.4m high 
close boarded fence. – Approved 21.12.1999 
 
5.0 Development Plan 
5.1 North Tyneside Local Plan (2017) 
 
5.2 Government Policy 
5.3 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (February 2019) 
5.4 National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) (As amended) 
 
5.5 Planning applications must be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The NPPF 
is a material consideration in the determination of all applications. It requires 
LPAs to apply a presumption in favour of sustainable development in determining 
development proposals. Due weight should still be attached to Development Plan 
policies according to the degree to which any policy is consistent with the NPPF. 
 
 
 

Page 14



PLANNING OFFICERS REPORT 
 
6.0 The main issues for Members to consider are: 
- Principle of the proposed development; 
- Impact on neighbouring amenity; 
- Impact of the proposal upon the character and appearance of the surrounding 
area; and 
- Impact on the highway network. 
 
6.1 Consultation responses and representations received as a result of the 
publicity given to this application are set out in the appendix to this report. 
 
7.0 Principle of the Proposed Development 
7.1 The NPPF sets out the core planning principles which should underpin 
decisions and that planning should amongst other matters proactively drive and 
support sustainable economic development to deliver the homes, business and 
industrial units, infrastructure and thriving local places that
[...]
 in accordance 
with relevant local and national planning policies. 
 
 
 

Page 18



9.0 Character and Appearance 
9.1 The National Planning Policy Framework states that good design is a key 
aspect of sustainable development and that permission should be refused for 
development of poor design. 
 
9.2 Policy DM6.1 states that applications will only be permitted where they 
demonstrate high and consistent design standards. Designs should be specific to 
the place, based on a clear analysis the characteristics of the site, its wider 
context and the surrounding area. 
 
9.3 The Council’s ‘Design Quality’ Supplementary Planning Document applies to 
all planning applications that involve building works. It states that extensions 
must offer a high quality of design that will sustain, enhance and preserve the 
quality of the built and natural environment. It further states that extensions 
should complement the form and character of the original building. 
 
9.4 No external alterations are proposed as part of the planning application.  As 
such, the proposed change of use of the premises will not result in any harm to 
the character and appearance of the surrounding area. 
 
9.5 The proposal is considered to be in keeping with the character and 
appearance of the host building and surrounding area.  
 
9.6 Highways Impacts 
9.7 NPPF states that transport issues should be considered from the earliest 
stages of plan-making and development proposals.  It states that significant 
development should be focused on locations which are or can be made 
sustainable, through limiting the need to travel and offering a genuine choice of 
transport modes.  
 
9.8 Paragraph 109 of NPPF states that development should only be prevented or 
refused on transport grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on 
highway safety, or where the residual cumulative impacts of development are 
severe. 
 
9.9 Local Plan Policy DM7.4 New Development and Transport states that the 
Council and its partners will ensure that the transport requirements of new 
development, commensurate to the scale and type of development, are taken 
into account and seek to promote sustainable travel to minimise environmental 
impacts and support residents health and well-being. 
 
9.10 LDD12 Transport and Highways SPD set out the parking standards for new 
development. 
 
9.11 The Council’s Highway Network Manager has been consulted and 
recommended conditional approval of the application, noting that the access 
remains unchanged parking has been provided to meet the needs of the 
development. 
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable on highways grounds. 
 

Page 19



10.0 Financial Considerations 
10.1 There are three threads of sustainability outlined in NPPF, these being the 
environment, economic and social threads, together with the policies in the NPPF 
as a whole. 
 
10.2 Economically there would be benefits in terms of the provision of jobs via 
the employment of staff at the site and during the conversion phase.  Socially, the 
proposal will add to the existing visitor accommodation in this area, providing an 
additional service to the visitors and tourists. 
 
11.0 Conclusion 
11.1 In conclusion, it is considered that the proposed development (hotel, use 
class C) is acceptable in terms of its impact on existing land uses, the amenity of 
existing residents and highway safety.  
 
11.2 Subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions the proposed 
development is acceptable and accords with relevant national and local planning 
policy and is therefore acceptable. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Minded to grant on expiry consultation 
 
It is recommended that members indicate they are minded to approve the 
application subject to the consultation period expiring on 11th December 
2020, and the conditions set out below and the addition or omission of any 
other considered necessary, subject to the receipt of any additional 
comments received following expiry of the
[...]

12.    Prior to the installation of any external lights full details of the location and 
design must be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  Thereafter, the development shall not be carried out other than in 
accordance with the approved details. 
         Reason: In order to protect the visual and residential amenity of the area, 
having regard to policies DM6.1 and DM5.19 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 
(2017). 
 
13.    There shall be no use of the rear curtilage or any other external area for 
external seating or amenity space associated with the approved use outside of 
the hours of 08:00 and 21:00 on any day and there shall be no playing or 
performance of any music within such areas at any time. 
         Reason: To safeguard the occupiers of adjacent properties from undue 
noise or other associated disturbance having regard to policy DM5.19 of the 
North Tyneside Local Plan (2017). 
 
14.    No amplified music in the form of bands, solo, duo artists, discos, karaoke, 
DJ's or recorded background music is permitted to be played at the premises at 
any time.  
         Reason: To safeguard the occupiers of adjacent properties from undue 
noise or other associated disturbance having regard to policy DM5.19 of the 
North Tyneside Local Plan (2017) and National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
15. Noise No Tannoys Externally Audible NOI002 * 

 

Page 22



 
16.    Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order), the land 
and/or building(s) shall be used only for the purpose of a Hotel (Use Class C1) 
and for no other purpose and it shall not be occupied as any person's sole or 
main place of residence (excluding the owner/manager of the hotel).  The 
owners/operators shall maintain an up-to-date register of all guests and their 
main home addresses (for the duration of their stay and only in accordance with 
GDPR legislation) and shall make this available at all reasonable times to the 
local planning authority. 
         Reason:  To enable the Local Planning Authority to retain control over the 
use of the site and to ensure that the approved hotel accommodation is not used 
for permanent sole residential occupation or for any other purpose not falling 
within Use Class C1 in order to protect the amenity of surrounding residents in 
accordance with policies S1.4, DM5.19 and DM6.1 of the North Tyneside Local 
Plan 2017. 
 
 
Statement under Article 35 of the Town & Country (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015): 
The Local Planning Authority worked proactively and positively with the applicant 
to identify various solutions during the application process to ensure that the 
proposal comprised sustainable development and would improve the economic, 
social and environmental conditions of the area and would accord with the 
development plan. These were incorporated into the scheme and/or have been 
secured by planning condition. The Local Planning Authority has therefore 
implemented the requirements in Paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
 
Informatives 
 
Building Regulations Required  (I03) 
 
Advice All Works Within Applicants Land  (I29) 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 23



 

 
Application reference: 20/01421/FUL 
Location: Dorset Arms, Dorset Avenue, Wallsend, Tyne And Wear  
Proposal: Change of use from public house, restaurant and hotel (sui 
generis) to 14 bedroom hotel with associated facilities (use class C1)  

Not to scale © Crown Copyright and database right 
2011.  Ordnance Survey Licence 
Number 0100016801 

 

Date: 03.12.2020 

Page 24



 
Appendix 1 – 20/01421/FUL 
Item 1 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
1.0 Representations 
9no. objections (from 6 separate addresses): 
- Not enough properties were consulted. 
- There has been an increase in police activity at the application site. 
- This is not a hotel, it’s more like a half-way house or hoste
[...]
ttee. 
 
3.0 Internal Consultees 
3.1 Highway Network Manager 
3.2 This application is for a change of use from public house, restaurant and 
hotel (sui generis) to 14 bedroom hotel with associated facilities.  Access remains 

Page 25



unchanged parking has been provided to meet the needs of the development.  
Conditional approval is recommended. 
 
Recommendation - Conditional Approval 
 
Condition: 
PAR04 - Veh: Parking, Garaging before Occ 
REF01 - Refuse Storage: Detail, Provide Before Occ 
 
Informatives: 
I10 - No Doors/Gates to Project over Highways 
I12 - Contact ERH Erect Scaffolding on Rd 
I13 - Don't obstruct Highway, Build Materials 
I46 - Highway Inspection before dvlpt 
 
4.0 External Consultees  
4.1 Newcastle International Airport 
4.2 No comments 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 26


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Officer Reports
	6 20/01421/FUL, Dorset Arms, Dorset Avenue, Wallsend



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 15 December 2020 

 
Present:  Councillor F Lott (Chair) 

  Councillors T Brady, B Burdis, L Darke, S Graham, 
M Green, P Richardson, W Samuel and F Weetman 

 
 

 
PQ124/20 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
 
PQ125/20 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor T Brady stated that she had received representations in relation to planning 
application 20/01421/FUL in her role as Councillor for the Northumberland Ward but she 
had not predetermined the application and had an open mind to the arguments to be 
presented at the meeting. 
 
 
PQ126/20 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2020 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 
PQ127/20 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
 
PQ128/20 20/01421/FUL, Dorset Arms, Dorset Avenue, Wallsend 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Dorset Arms Hotel for change of use from public house, restaurant and 
hotel (sui generis) to 14 bedroom hotel with associated facilities (Use Class C1). The 
planning officer reported that since publication of the report, the consultation period had 
expired and no further representations had been received. Consequently, the Committee 
was now recommended to permit the application subject to the conditions set out in the 
report. 
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.  
  
 
 



 

2 
Tuesday, 15 December 2020 

Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

a) the range of activities falling within Use Class C1;  
b) the effect of the proposed condition that the land and buildings shall only be used for 

the purpose of a hotel (C1) and no other purpose; 
c) the enforcement powers available to the authority should the premises be used 

outside the scope of Use Class C1; 
d) the impact of any change of use on any licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003 

for the sale of alcohol; and 
e) the comments from neighbouring residents expressing their concerns and fears 

about the behaviour of patrons of the Dorset Arms. 
 

Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report. 
 
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development and its 
impact on neighbouring amenity, the character and appearance of the area and on the 
highway network. The Committee were also satisfied that should the premises be used 
contrary to the Use Class C1, appropriate enforcement action would be taken by the 
authority.) 
 
 
 


